To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.         1 Name of conveying party(ies): Anton J. Steiner Arthur A. Gertzman         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?         Yes         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?         Yes         Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?         Yes         Assignment         Other         Security Agreement         Other         Other         Street Address:         Execution Date:         Pebruary 22, 2002         Additional number(s) or patent number(s):         If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 2/22/02:         Additional number(s) or patent number(s):         If this document should be malled:         Name:       John S. Hale         Internal Address:       Gipple s. Hale 6665-A.         Old Dominion Drive       Gipple s. Hale 6665-A.         Old Dominion Drive       Gipple s. Hale 6665-A.         Street Address:       Gipple s. Hale 6665-A.         Old Dominion Drive       Gipple s. Hale 6665-A.         Old Dominion Drive       Gipple s. Hale 6665-A.         Street Address:       Gi	Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥	03-19- 10202 <sup>-</sup>		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Anton J. Steiner Arthur A. Gertzman Additonal name(s) of conveying partyles) attached? Yes IN No 3. Nature of conveyince: I Assignment I Merger Security Agreement I Change of Name Other Other Other Change of Name Other Assignment I Change of Name Other Assignment I Change of Name Change of Name Change of Name Additonal number(s) & addressies) attached? Yes IN Additonal number(s) & addressies) attached? Yes IN Additonal number(s) & addressies) attached? Yes IN Additonal numbers attached? Yes IN S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John S. Hale Internal Address: Gipple & Hale 5665-A Old Dominion Drive City: McLean State: VA S. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information in true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John S. Hale Name of Person Signing Name of Person Signi		or of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached orig	ginal documents or copy thereof.
3. Nature of conveyance:         Assignment         Security Agreement         Other	Anton J. Steiner		Name: <u>Musculo</u> : Foundat:	skeletal Transplant
Security Agreement Change of Name   Other Change of Name   Other Center, 125 May Street, Suite   Other 300   City: Edison State: NJ   Zip:08837   Additional name(s) & address(s) attached?   Yes No   Additional name(s) & address(s) attached? Yes No No Concerning document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 2/22/02 Additional name(s) & address(s) attached? Yes No No S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John S. Hale Internal Address: Gl Dog 2.534 Additional numbers attached? Yes No No Street Address: Gipple & Hale 6665-A Old Dominion Drive City: McLean State: VA Zip:22101 Do NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John S. Hale Name of Person Signing Signature Not USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John S. Hale Name of Person Signing Signature Name of Person Signing Signature Name of Person Signing Signature Name of Person Signing Commission of Patents, and documents. Head each with Sould ever wheat Information to: Commission of Patents, Box Assemments Commission of Patents, Box Assemments Medicated with Sould ever wheat Information to: Commission of Patents & Commission of Patents & Commission of Pate	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies	s) attached? 🗔 Yes 🚺 No		
Security Agreement       Change of Name         Other       Other         Other       Street Address: Edison Corporate         Center, 125 May Street, Suite         300         City: Edison       State: NJ         Zip:08837         Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?       Yes         A Application number(s) or patent number(s):         If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 2/22/02         A Additional numbers attached?       Yes         A Patent Application No.(s)       B. Patent No.(s)         S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:       6. Total number of applications and patents involved:         Name:       John S. Hale       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)         Internal Address:       Gipple & Hale 6665-A         Old Dominion Drive       Atthorized to be charged to deposit account         B. Deposit account number:       07-1340         Charge any additional fees due       (Atach duplicate copy of the paging by deposit account)         Internal and signature.       To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information it true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.         John S. Hale       Signature         Name of Person Signing       Signatur	3. Nature of conveyance:	<u> </u>		
300       City: Edison	Security Agreement	Change of Name		-
Execution Date:February_22, 2002       Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No         4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):       If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 2/22/02         A. Patent Application No.(s)       B. Patent No.(s)         Additional numbers attached?       Yes No         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:       6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1         Name:John_SHale				04-4- NT 7:08837
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):         If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 2/22/0.         A. Patent Application No.(s)         B. Patent No.(s)         A. Patent Application No.(s)         B. Patent No.(s)         A. Datent Application No.(s)         B. Patent No.(s)         A. Patent Application No.(s)         B. Patent No.(s)         B. Patent No.(s)         Additional numbers attached?         Yes       No         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:         Name:       John S. Hale         Internal Address:       6. Total number of applications and patents involved:         Internal Address:       Gipple & Hale 6665-A         Old Dominion Drive       01 Charge any additional fees due         City:       McLean		7 22 2002	City: Edison	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 2/22/0         A. Patent Application No.(s)         A. Patent Application No.(s)         A. Patent Application No.(s)         Additional numbers attached?         Additional numbers attached?         Yes         Name:         John S. Hale         Internal Address:         Internal Address:         Gold Dominion Drive         City:       Matheward State:         VA         Ziv:       Ziv:         Attach duplicate copy of the original document.         John S. Hale         Old Dominion Drive         City:       Matheward State:         Yes       Do NOT USE THIS SPACE         9. Statement and signature.         John S. Hale         Name of Person Signing         Name of Person Signing         Math document.         John S. Hale         Name of Person Signing         Math documents         Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:         John S. Hale         Name of Person Signing         Math documents to be recreded with Fequired cover sheet information to:         Commissioner of Pages includin		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Additional name(s) & add	ress(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🏼 No
Internal Address:       Image: Construction of the page of the program of the page of the program of the page	concerning document should b	whom correspondence e mailed:	6. Total number of appli	
Street Address: Gipple & Hale 6665-A       07-1340         Old Dominion Drive       Charge any additional fees due         City: McLean State: VA Zip: 22101       (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)         DO NOT USE THIS SPACE       9. Statement and signature.         To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.       3/08/2002         John S. Hale       Signature       3/08/2002         Name of Person Signing       Signature       Date         Total rumber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:       Date         Med documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:       Commissioner of Palents & Trademarks, Box Assignments         Washington, D.C. 20231       Washington, D.C. 20231				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John S. Hale Name of Person Signing Total rumber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	Internal Address:			e charged to deposit account
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. <u>John S. Hale</u> Name of Person Signing <u>Total rumber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:</u> <u>Mel documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:</u> <u>Commissioner of Patents &amp; Trademarks, Box Assignments</u> Washington, D.C. 20231	Street Address: <u>Gipple &amp;</u> Old Dominion Drive	Hale 6665-A	Authorized to be 8. Deposit account num 07–1340 Charge any a	nber: Additional fees due
Name of Person Signing       Signature       Date         Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:       Image: Commission of pages including cover sheet information to:       Image: Commission of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	Street Address: <u>Gipple &amp;</u> Old Dominion Drive	Hale 6665-A 2	Authorized to be 8. Deposit account num 07-1340 Charge any a (Attach duplicate copy of t	nber: Additional fees due
Mail         documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:           2         I.NUELLER         00000311         10092537           Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments         Washington, D.C. 20231	Street Address: <u>Gipple &amp;</u> <u>Old Dominion Drive</u> City: <u>McLean</u> State: <u>VA</u> 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge a is a true copy of the original do	Hale_6665-A Zip:22101 DO NOT USE	Authorized to be 8. Deposit account num 07–1340 Charge any a (Attach duplicate copy of t	nber: additional fees due his page if paying by deposit account) rrect and any attached copy
Washington, D.C. 20231	Street Address: <u>Gipple &amp;</u> <u>Old Dominion Drive</u> City: <u>McLean</u> State: <u>VA</u> 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge a is a true copy of the original do <u>John S. Hale</u> Name of Person Signin	Hale 6665-A Zip:22101 DO NOT USE and belief, the foregoing ocument.	Authorized to be 8. Deposit account num 07–1340 Charge any a (Attach duplicate copy of the E THIS SPACE information is true and con Signature	nber: Idditional fees due his page if paying by deposit account) rrect and any attached copy <u>3/08/2002</u> Date
	Street Address: <u>Gipple &amp;</u> <u>Old Dominion Drive</u> City: <u>McLean</u> State: <u>VA</u> 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge a is a true copy of the original do <u>John S. Hale</u> Name of Person Signin <u>Total r</u>	Hale 6665-A Zip:22101 DO NOT USE and belief, the foregoing ocument.	Authorized to be 8. Deposit account num 07–1340 Charge any a (Attach duplicate copy of the E THIS SPACE information is true and co Signature er sheet, attachments, and documents h required cover sheet information	nber: Idditional fees due his page if paying by deposit account) rrect and any attached copy <u>3/08/2002</u> Date uments:

-

REEL: 012677 FRAME: 0838

. . . . . . . . . . .

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ANTON J. STEINER (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor" and jointly as "Assignors") depose and say that I am a citizen of the United States of America and an individual residing at 26 W. Lakeview Trail, Wharton, New Jersey, 07885 and ARTHUR A. GERTZMAN (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor" and jointly as "Assignors") depose and say that I am a citizen of the United States of America and an individual residing at 34 Pierce Drive, Stony Point, New York 10980 have invented certain new and useful improvements in a bone-tendon-bone assembly with allograft bone block and method for inserting same for which we have filed an application for United States Letters Patent executed even date herewith; entitled IMPROVED BONE-TENDON-BONE ASSEMBLY WITH ALLOGRAFT BONE BLOCK AND METHOD FOR INSERTING SAME; and

WHEREAS, MUSCULOSKELETAL TRANSPLANT FOUNDATION (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") a corporation organized for not for profit under the laws of the District of Columbia, having a principal place of business at Edison Corporate Center, 125 May Street, Suite 300, Edison, New Jersey 08837, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title, and interest both domestic and foreign in and to the said invention, and in and to the said application and said Letters Patent that issued thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of five dollars (\$5.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each of the said Assignors has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto to the said Assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, his entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, renewals, reissues, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof.

Assignors also hereby sell and assign to Assignee's successors, legal representative and assigns, **their foreign rights to the invention** disclosed in said application and said patent and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for

## PATENT REEL: 012677 FRAME: 0839

patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, in all patent granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in Assignee's own name in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the Patent Laws of the United States, the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and any and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and Assignor further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on application as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Assignor covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

Assignor hereby further agrees that he will communicate to said Assignee or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to him respecting said invention, any improvements, and at the expense of said Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitute applications and foreign applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal this  $\mathcal{ZZ}$  day of February, 2002.

him At 2-22-02 Anton J. Stomer

PATENT REEL: 012677 FRAME: 0840 State of New Jersey ) ) SS.: 15n - 34 - 6607 ) County of Middlesex )

On <u>February 22</u>, 2002, before me, <u>Diane Bolic K</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Anton 5 Stemes</u>, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

m Bolink

DIANE BOLICK NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires July 13, 2003

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and seal this  $\frac{22}{2}$  day of February, 2002.

Arthur A. Gertzman

State of New Jersey ) County of Middlesex ) SS.: 157-34-6607

On <u>February</u> 22, 2002, before me, <u>Dane Bolick</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Ar Huw A Gertzman</u>, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Vinno Bolick

DIANE BOLICK NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires July 13, 2003

RECORDED: 03/08/2002